

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 482 OF 2017

Mars Petrochem Pvt. Ltd.

...Plaintiff

V/s.

Sales Proceeds of M. V. Malaviya 23 IMO 9299082 & Ors. ...Defendants

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.21997 of 2025

Mr. Suvand Subramaniam with Mr. Santosh Koli i/b Mr. Ashwin Shanker for the Applicant.

None for the Respodnents.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 21st NOVEMBER, 2025

PC. :

Interim Application (L) No. 21997 of 2025

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Subramaniam, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and at the outset submits that the objections to the Interim Application have been removed only yesterday and the registered number is awaited.

2. Mr. Subramaniam further submits that although the Official Liquidator has been served on behalf of the Defendant No. 21, however, as regards the Defendants No.6 to 20, which are the vessels, the service could not be effected as some of them have been sold and some of

them have been scrapped. Mr. Subramaniam, however, seeks some time to take instructions as to whether the Defendants No. 6 to 20 can be deleted from the array of the parties of the Suit Plaint as well as of the Interim Application.

3. None appears for the Official Liquidator, nor any replies have been appear to be filed.

4. List on **12th December, 2025.**

5. Let instructions as above be taken. Let replies, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to others. Rejoinder, in one week thereafter with copy to others.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)