

**THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

**COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 482 OF 2017**

**Mars Petrochem Pvt. Ltd.**

**...Plaintiff**

**Vs.**

**Sales Proceeds of M. V. Malaviya 23,  
IMO 9299082 & Ors.**

**...Defendants**

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7235 OF 2025**

Mr. Sunand Subramaniam i/b Mr. Ashwin Shanker for the Plaintiff.  
Mr. Rushabh Sheth for the Official Liquidator present.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 20<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026**

**PC. :**

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Subramaniam, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff/Interim Applicant and submits that reply of the Official Liquidator has been filed, however, the same does not contain any reference with respect to the Defendant No.20.
2. Mr. Sheth, learned Counsel appears for the Official Liquidator and submits that if the list in the affidavit does not refer to the Defendant No. 20, then the Official Liquidator would not have sold the vessel.
3. Let appropriate inquiries be made by the Plaintiff with the office of the Prothonotary & Senior Master.

Digitally  
signed by  
NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date:  
2026.02.20  
18:42:46  
+0530

4. At the joint request of the learned Counsel appearing in the matter, list on **27<sup>th</sup> March, 2026**.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**